of reais)

(5,533) (2,766) - 2,766 5,533

Chile stock exchange share price (in reais) 1.11 1.66 2.21 2.76 3.32
Bolsa de Valores de Sociedad de Infraestructuras de
Mercado S.A. shares (in thousand of reais)

(24,910) (13,129) (1,348) 10,433 22,215

Sociedad de Infraestructuras de Mercado S.A.
exchange share price (in reais)

4.71 7.07 9.42 11.78 14.13

Bolsa de Valores de Colombia shares (in thousand
of reais)

(19,604) (9,133) 1,337 11,808 22,278

Colombia stock exchange share price (in reais) 5.67 8.50 11.33 14.16 17.00
Bolsa de Valores de Lima shares (in thousand of
reais)

(26,077) (12,345) 1,388 15,121 28,854

Peru stock exchange share price (in reais) 1.84 2.76 3.68 4.60 5.52

The possible impacts shown by the sensitivity analysis would affect other comprehensive income in
equity, net of taxes.

Interest rate risk

The table below shows a sensitivity analysis on possible impacts on assets and liabilities of a variation
of 25% and 50% on the probable scenario of the post-fixed rates CDI and Selic, for the next three
months, and of the pre-fixed rates, obtained through Bloomberg and B3.

B3 S.A. - Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão
Notes to Quarterly Information
June 30, 2023
 (In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

23

Risk Fator

Impact

-50% -25%
Probable
scenario +25% +50%

CDI (123,756) (183,463) (241,824) (298,908) (354,779)
CDI Rate 6.69% 10.03% 13.37% 16.71% 20.06%
Selic 185,375 274,810 362,230 447,737 531,426
Selic Rate 6.69% 10.03% 13.37% 16.71% 20.06%
Fixed 29,185 24,321 19,457 14,593 9,728
Fixed rate (1) 5.46% 8.18% 10.91% 13.64% 16.37%
IPCA 13,946 11,622 9,297 6,973 4,649
IPCA rate 2.31% 3.46% 4.61% 5.76% 6.92%

(1) The exposure shown in the sensitivity analysis above estimates the market impact of fluctuations
in the term structure of the pre-fixed interest rate on B3's positions.

Currency risk

In addition to the amounts payable and receivable in foreign currencies, B3 has its own resources
abroad, and shareholding interests in Latin America Stock Exchanges.

The table below shows a sensitivity analysis on possible impacts on assets and liabilities of a variation
of 25% and 50% on the probable scenario for currency risk for the next three months, obtained from
Bloomberg.

The possible impacts shown by the sensitivity analysis would substantially affect equity, net of taxes.

  Impact

Risk fator -50% -25%
Probable
scenario 25% 50%

American Dollars (USD) (46,302) (22,729) 843 24,416 47,988
Exchange rate USD/BRL 2.4314 3.6470 4.8627 6.0784 7.2941
EUR (8,145) (3,968) 208 4,385 8,562
Exchange rate EUR/BRL 2.6646 3.9968 5.3291 6.6614 7.9937
GBP (2,113) (1,038) 37 1,112 2,187
Exchange rate GBP/BRL 3.0897 4.6345 6.1793 7.7241 9.2690
Chilean Peso (CLP) (6,328) (3,178) (27) 3,123 6,274
Exchange rate CLP/BRL 0.0030 0.0045 0.0060 0.0075 0.0090
Colombian Peso (COP) (5,892) (3,041) (190) 2,661 5,512
Exchange rate COP/BRL 0.0006 0.0008 0.0011 0.0014 0.0017
Peruvian Sol (PEN) (26,941) (13,641) (340) 12,961 26,262
Exchange rate PEN/BRL 0.6604 0.9906 1.3208 1.6510 1.9812

In view of the net amounts of other currencies, their impacts are not deemed material.

Liquidity risk

As a way of managing liquidity risk B3 manages its cash flows to ensure liquidity and the fulfillment of
all its obligations. As of June 30, 2023, B3's main financial instruments by maturity range (undiscounted
cash flows) are demonstrated below:

B3 S.A. - Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão
Notes to Quarterly Information
June 30, 2023
 (In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

24

Description
No maturity

Within 1
year

From 1 to 2
years

From 2 and 5
years

Above 5